

No. 17-1154

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

MARQUETTE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY; ROBERT A.
KAPLAN, in his official capacity as Acting Administrator of
Region V of the United States Environmental Protection Agency, AND UNITED
STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

RESPONSE BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL APPELLEES

Of Counsel:

JEFFREY H. WOOD

Acting Assistant Attorney General

SIMMA KUPCHAN

Office of General Counsel

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

Washington, DC

ERIC GRANT

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

REGINALD A. PALLESEN

Office of Regional Counsel

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

Chicago, Illinois

BEN CARLISLE

ROBERT J. LUNDMAN

ELLEN J. DURKEE

Attorneys

Environment and Natural Resources Div.

U.S. Department of Justice

P.O. Box 7415

Washington, D.C. 20044

(202) 514-4426

ellen.durkee@usdoj.gov

JOSEPH L. FALVEY

District Counsel, Detroit District

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

Detroit, Michigan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Glossary	xii
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the Issues.....	2
Statement of the Case	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Factual Background.....	6
C. District Court proceeding.....	8
Summary of Argument	11
Standard of Review	12
Argument.....	13
I. EPA’s objections under Section 404(j) are not final agency action	13
A. EPA’s objections do not mark the consummation of the relevant decision-making process	15
1. The objections are an intermediate step within an ongoing permitting process and thus are not the consummation of the decision-making process on the Section 404 permit application.....	15

2.	The Road Commission applied for a Section 404 permit under the CWA, and there is as yet no administrative decision granting or denying the Section 404 permit	20
3.	<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> does not demonstrate that EPA’s objections satisfy the first <i>Bennett</i> condition.....	23
B.	EPA’s objections do not conclusively determine rights or obligations or impose legal consequences	27
II.	There is no exception that would allow immediate judicial review of EPA’s non-final agency action.....	34
A.	The district court correctly held that this case does not meet the criteria for review of non-final action under <i>Leedom v. Kyne</i>	34
1.	The <i>Leedom</i> exception is narrow, as is a court’s inquiry to determine <i>Leedom</i> ’s applicability.....	34
2.	The Road Commission has not demonstrated a readily observable usurpation of power in patent violation of EPA’s authority	37
B.	The Commission is not entitled to judicial review of EPA’s objections under a “futility” exception	41
	Conclusion.....	46
	Certificate of Compliance.....	47
	Certificate of Service	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Abercrombie v. Office of Comptroller of Currency,
833 F.2d 672 (7th Cir. 1987)..... 36

Ace Property & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Fed. Crop Ins. Corp.,
440 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 42

Air Brake Systems v. Mineta,
357 F.3d 632 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 14

Aluminum Co. of Am. v. United States,
790 F.2d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 27, 28

American Paper Institute v. EPA,
890 F.2d 869 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 18

Anderson v. Babbitt,
230 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 43

Ass’n of Nat’l Advertisers, Inc. v. FTC,
627 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 36

Bannum, Inc. v. City of Louisville, Ky.,
958 F.2d 1354 (6th Cir. 1992)..... 43

Bd. of Governors, Fed. Reserve Sys. v. MCorp Fin., Inc.,
502 U.S. 32 (1991)..... 41

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 9, 11, 13-15, 23, 24, 27, 28, 30

Benzon v. Morgan Stanley Distributors, Inc.,
420 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 13

Berry v. U. S. Dep’t of Labor,
832 F.3d 627 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 12

Cabaccang v. U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services,
627 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 20

Champion Int’l Corp. v. EPA,
850 F.2d 185 (4th Cir. 1988).....16,-18, 37, 38, 40

City Nat’l Bank of Miami v. United States,
33 Fed. Cl. 224 (1995) 43

City of Ames v. Reilly,
986 F.2d 253 (8th Cir. 1993)..... 19

City of Mount Clemens v. EPA,
917 F.2d 908 (6th Cir. 1990)..... 43

Clear Sky Car Wash, LLC v. City of Chesapeake,
910 F. Supp. 2d 861 (E.D. Va. 2012) 41

Cooley v. United States,
324 F.3d 1297 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 43

Costantino v. TRW, Inc.,
13 F.3d 969 (6th Cir. 1994)..... 13

Cristina Inv. Corp. v. United States,
40 Fed. Cl. 571 (1998) 43

Crown Simpson Pulp Co. v. Costle,
445 U.S. 193 (1980)..... 17

CSX Transp. Inc. v. Surface Transportation Bd.,
774 F.3d 25 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 28, 33

Ctr for Biological Diversity v. FHA,
290 F. Supp.2d 1175 (S.D. Cal. 2003) 38

Detroit Newspaper Agency v. NLRB,
286 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 35

Ellison v. Connor,
153 F.3d 247 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 43

First Nat’l Bank of Grayson v. Conover,
715 F.2d 234 (6th Cir. 1983)..... 36

Ford Motor Co. v. EPA,
567 F.2d 661 (6th Cir. 1977)..... 17

Friends of Crystal River v. EPA,
35 F.3d 1073 (6th Cir.1994).....12, 18, 19, 25, 26, 35, 40

Frozen Food Express v. United States,
351 U.S. 40 (1956)..... 31

FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Calif.,
449 U.S. 232 (1980)..... 27, 28

Golden & Zimmerman, LLC v. Domenech,
599 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 31

Greater Detroit Res. Recovery Auth. v. EPA,
916 F.2d 317 (6th Cir. 1990).....35-37

Hammond v. Baldwin,
866 F.2d 172 (6th Cir. 1989)..... 42

Harrow v. Prudential Ins. Co.,
279 F.3d 244 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 13

Herr v. United States Forest Service,
803 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 42

Home Builders Ass’n of Greater Chicago v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
335 F.3d 607 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 28

Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities v. Bonneville Power Admin.,
408 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 15

Jama v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
760 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 1, 20

Leedom v. Kyne,
358 U.S. 184 (1958)..... 3, 9, 10, 12, 34-38, 40

Long Term Care Partners, LLC v. United States,
516 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 36

McCarthy v. Madigan,
503 U.S. 140 (1992)..... 42

McPherson v. Kelsey,
125 F.3d 989 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 42

Michigan Peat v. EPA,
175 F.3d 422 (6th Cir. 1999)..... 15

Miller v. Administrative Office of Courts,
829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 23

Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA,
448 F.3d 887 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 5

Naik v. Renaud,
947 F.Supp.2d 464 (D. N.J.2013), *aff’d*, 575 F. App’x 88 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 41

Nat’l Air Traffic Controllers Ass’n AFL-CIO v. Fed. Serv. Impasses Panel,
437 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 35

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance,
542 U.S. 55..... 17, 19

Norton Constr. Co. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
2006 WL 352678 (N.D. Ohio) 17, 19

Parkeview Corp. v. Dep’t of Army Corps of Eng.,
490 F. Supp. 1278 (E.D. Wis. 1980)..... 43

Physicians Nat’l House Staff Ass’n v. Fanning,
642 F.2d 492 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 36, 37

Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
173 F.Supp.2d 4 (D.D.C.2001), *aff’d*, 324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 41, 42

Sackett v. EPA,
566 U.S. 120 (2012)..... 14, 23-26

Shawnee Coal Co. v. Andrus,
661 F.2d 1083 (6th Cir. 1981)..... 35, 36

Shawnee Trail Conservancy v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.,
222 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 13

S. Calif. Alliance of Publicly Owned Treatment Works v. EPA,
853 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 17, 19

S. Ohio Coal Co. v. Dep’t of the Interior,
20 F.3d 1418 (6th Cir. 1994)..... 36

S. Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Office of Surface Mining Reclamation & Enforcement,
620 F.3d 1227 17, 19

U. S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.,
136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) 10, 11, 14, 29-32

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Fed. Labor Relations Authority,
981 F.2d 1339 (D.C. Cir.1993) 36

U.S. ex rel. Sheldon v. Kettering Health Network,
816 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 13

U.S. Gypsum Co. v. Muszynski,
161 F. Supp.2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 17, 19

United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.,
474 U.S. 121 (1985)..... 3

Westvaco Corp. v. EPA,
899 F.2d 1383 (4th Cir. 1990)..... 19

Williamson County Regional Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City,
473 U.S. 172 (1985)..... 42

STATUTES:

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 701 *et seq*..... 3

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 2, 13

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

Clean Water Act:

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) 3

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b) 40

33 U.S.C. § 1311 2

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) 3

33 U.S.C. § 1319, Section 309..... 23

33 U.S.C. § 1319(a)(3)..... 24

33 U.S.C. § 1342, Section 402.....3, 16, 17

33 U.S.C. § 1342(d)..... 11, 17

33 U.S.C. § 1342(d)(2), Section 402(d) 17-21

33 U.S.C. § 1344, Section 404.....2, 3, 22, 26, 28, 30, 31

33 U.S.C. § 1344(a) 3, 5

33 U.S.C. § 1344(c), Section 404(c).....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1344(e)	5
33 U.S.C. § 1344(g)	4, 31
3 U.S.C. § 1344(g)-(h)	4
33 U.S.C. § 1344(h)(1)	4
33 U.S.C. § 1344(i)	4
33 U.S.C. § 1344(j), Section 404(j)	2, 4-5, 8, 9, 11-13,15, 17, 20-21, 26, 32-33, 38-39, 44
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	3
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(F)	16
Pub. L. No. 92-500 § 402(d)(2), Stat. 816 (1972).....	16
Clean Water Act of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-217:	
§ 65, 91 Stat. 1566 (1977)	17
§ 67, 91 Stat. 1566 (1977)	18
 RULES AND REGULATIONS:	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)(iv).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	9, 13
33 C.F.R. § 326.3(e)(1)(iv) (2011)	24
33 C.F.R. § 384.5	5

40 C.F.R. Part 230 4

40 C.F.R. § 230.1 39

40 C.F.R. § 230.5(c)..... 39

40 C.F.R. § 230.5(j)..... 39

40 C.F.R. § 230.10(a)..... 38, 39

40 C.F.R. § 230.10(c)-(d)..... 39

40 C.F.R. § 230.11 39

40 C.F.R. § 233.1, Section 404(b)(1)4,6, 12, 28, 29, 37-39

40 C.F.R. § 233.1(d)..... 4

40 C.F.R. § 233.16 4

40 C.F.R. § 233.20 4

40 C.F.R. § 233.50 4, 38

40 C.F.R. § 233.50(b) 4

40 C.F.R. § 233.50(d) 4

40 C.F.R. § 233.50(e)..... 4

40 C.F.R. § 233.50(f)-(j) 5

40 C.F.R. § 233.50(h) 5

40 C.F.R. § 233.50(j), Section 404(j)..... 2

40 C.F.R. § 233.52 4

40 C.F.R. § 233.53 4

40 C.F.R. § 233.70 6

40 C.F.R. § 233.71 6

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

S. Rep. No. 95-370, 95th Cong., 1st Sess.(1977), *reprinted in* 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4326
(1977)..... 40

123 Cong. Rec. S19653 (daily ed.) (Dec. 15, 1977) (S. Muskie), *reprinted in* “A
Legislative History of the Clean Water Act of 1970”..... 17
